

CS191/23  
MAMTA Vs. PAWAR KUMAR GUPTA

22.01.2024

Present: Ms. Zainab, ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Arun Kumar, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1 is connected through VC.  
None for defendant no. 2 to 6.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that defendant no. 1 is not keeping well for long and he will file the vakalatnama till NDOH. Time sought to file the WS. WS not filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 to 6. In the interest of justice, no adverse order passed against defendant no. 2 to 6 also. They are also at liberty to file the WS within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that he has not been supplied with the copy of page no. 7 and 8 of the plaint. No such submissions were made on the last date of hearing when the memo of appearance was filed and time was granted to file the WS.

In these circumstances, there is no requirement of directions to the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 is at liberty to inspect the file.

Put up for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 26.02.2024.

(KAPIL KUMAR)  
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
22.01.2024 sb