

03.08.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through V.C.
None for LR's of D-1.
None for D-2 to D-6.

None has been appearing for D-2 to D-6 for last many dates. It appears that they are not interested in defending the present suit and they are accordingly, proceeded ex-parte in this case.

Notice sent to LR's of D-1 duly served on Lalita Gupta and Hema. The service has been done on 12.07.2024. With respect to LR Himanshi, the notice of the application has come back with a report of 'refusal' (with respect to summons sent through registered post). Thus, all the LR's of D-1 appears to be aware of the present application seeking their impleadment in this suit. They have not appeared despite service.

Thus, I proceed to decide the present application U/O XXII Rule 4 CPC on merits.

Lalita, Hema and Himashi are stated to be LR's of D-1/Pawan Kumar Gupta. This is *inter-alia* a suit for partition of immovable property and thus, the said LR's are necessary to be impleaded in this suit. Accordingly, the application is allowed. The aforesaid persons are impleaded as LR's of D-1. Amended memo of parties already filed is taken on record.

WS of D-1 is already on record and since the LR's impleaded today are claiming under D-1, the said WS shall bind the LR's claiming under D-1.

List for appearance of LR's of D-1 and further proceeding on 30.09.2024.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
03.08.2024