

CS 191/23  
MAMTA Vs. PAWAR KUMAR GUPTA

17.07.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.  
Ld. Counsel for D-1(i)/Lalita Gupta through V.C.  
D-1(ii)/Hema with Ld. Counsel Nidhi Sharma (LAC).  
Other defendants are ex-parte (though D-6 is present in Court).

Hema Gupta has not filed her written statement despite expiry of statutory time.

No reason is given by Hema Gupta for non-filing of her written statement. Thus, her right to file written statement is closed. No replication filed by plaintiff.

Parties are directed to file their affidavits of admission/denial within 4 weeks from today with copy to the other side.

Counsel for D-1(i) seeks time to address arguments on the interim application.

Re-notify for admission/denial, framing of issues and arguments on interim application on 09.10.2025. Interim orders to continue.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
17.07.2025